Domestic P&C Insurance

In FY2011, gains in domestic life insurance compensated losses in domestic P&C insurance.

・・・・・・・・

Adjusted Profit

Total 80.7

Total 6.6

(Billions of yen)

Total 160

Trend in Adjusted Consolidated Profit by Business

9

1H FY2011 Results

FY2010(A) 1H FY2011(A) Full FY2011(E) FY2015(Target)

Domestic P&C insurance

Net premiums written 1,877.3 967.8 1,905.0 1,984

Excl. CALI 1,636.2 843.0 1,651.0 1,692

Loss ratio 71.5% 82.0% 80.0% 65.3%

Excl. CALI / Fin. guarantee 64.5% 79.3% 77.1% 62.4%

Expense ratio 34.4% 33.6% 34.0% 30.6%

Excl. CALI 35.6% 34.9% 35.5% 32.4%

Combined ratio 105.9% 115.6% 114.0% 95.8%

Excl. CALI / Fin. guarantee 100.1% 114.3% 112.6% 94.8%

Adjusted profit 21.3 -15.1 -21.6 81

Domestic life insurance Increase in adjusted EV 59.8 30.0 55

Overseas insurance
Net income as reported in
financial statements 2.4 3.1 3.6 20

Financial service business,
etc

Net income as reported in
financial statements -2.7 -3.8 -5.3 4

Adjusted consolidated profit 80.7 6.6 160

Adjusted consolidated ROE 4.2% 0.4% 7% or more

Billions of yen

Adjusted Profit

10

1H FY2011 Results

Sompo Japan Nipponkoa

1H FY2010 1H FY2011 Change 1H FY2010 1H FY2011 Change

Net premiums written 643.6 648.0 +4.3(+0.7%) 316.5 319.8 +3.2(+1.0%)

(excl. CALI) 558.2 561.7 +3.5(+0.6%) 278.3 281.2 +2.9(+1.1%)

Loss ratio 69.3% 79.0% +9.7pt 67.1% 88.0% +20.9pt

(excl. financial guarantee * / CALI) 61.4% 75.8% +14.3pt 62.5% 86.5% +24.0pt

Expense ratio 33.3% 33.2% -0.1pt 35.3% 34.4% -0.9pt

(excl. CALI) 34.4% 34.4% -0.0pt 36.8% 35.9% -0.9pt

Combined ratio 102.6% 112.2% +9.6pt 102.4% 122.5% +20.0pt

(excl. financial guarantee*  / CALI) 95.9% 110.2% +14.3pt 99.3% 122.4% +23.1pt

Underwriting profit 14.1 -20.4 -34.5 11.1 -1.5 -12.6

Investment profit 15.1 6.9 -8.1 11.3 13.1 +1.7

Ordinary profit 25.1 -19.7 -44.8 20.5 10.0 -10.5

Net income 18.3 -10.4 -28.7 13.1 7.3 -5.7

【Reference】 Adjusted profit

Net income 18.3 -10.4 -28.7 13.1 7.3 -5.7

+) Provision for catastrophe loss reserve (net of tax) 2.6 -0.4 -3.1 -4.7 -12.0 -7.2

+) Provision for price fluctuation reserve (net of tax) 0.7 -5.3 -6.1 0.9 0.9 -0.0

-) Realized gains/losses and devaluation losses on
securities (net of tax) -1.4 -8.0 -6.5 0.3 3.2 +2.8

Adjusted profit 23.2 -8.2 -31.4 9.0 -6.9 -15.9

Billions of yen

* “Excl. financial guarantee” is applicable only for Sompo Japan.

Overview of Non-Consolidated Results of Two Major P&C Insurers

11

1H FY2011 Results

Sompo Japan Nipponkoa
Sum of two
companies

Premiums Change %Change Premiums Change %Change %Change

Fire & allied lines 71.1 +3.6 +5.4% 44.2 +1.8 +4.4% +5.0%

Marine 12.5 -0.4 -3.2% 6.8 -0.0 -0.8% -2.4%

Personal accident 69.4 +1.6 +2.5% 27.3 -0.0 -0.1% +1.7%

Voluntary automobile 320.8 +1.1 +0.3% 158.8 +0.8 +0.6% +0.4%

CALI (Compulsory
automobile liability)

86.2 +0.8 +0.9% 38.5 +0.2 +0.7% +0.9%

Other 87.7 -2.4 -2.7% 43.9 +0.2 +0.6% -1.6%